
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3365  
 
9 March 2023 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 March 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Roll Call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting of 3 February 2023  (Pages 5 - 12)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

5.   Chair's Briefing    5 mins 
  

 
 

6.   Chief Executive's Report (PM)  (Pages 13 - 16)  5 mins 
 Appendix A 

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

7.   Capital Strategy 2023/24 - 2027/28 (JW)  (Pages 17 - 26)  15 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

8.   Treasury  Management Policy Statement and Annual Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy (JW)  (Pages 27 - 96)  

10 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

9.   Reports from Outside Bodies  (Pages 97 - 98)  5 mins 
  

 
 

10.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
  

The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 
public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information.  
 
 
 
 

 



 

Draft Motion: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item 11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 
“information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information)  
 

PART B  
 

11.   Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2023  (Pages 99 - 100)   
   
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.  

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Since the Coronavirus restrictions have eased the Authority has returned to physical meetings.  
However, meetings of the Authority and its Committees may still take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary. Public participation is still available and anyone 
wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation
[...]
Public Attending Meetings 

Since the Coronavirus restrictions have eased the Authority has returned to physical meetings. 
However, meetings of the Authority and its Committees may still take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary, the venue for a meeting will be specified on the 
agenda. There may be limited spaces available for the public at meetings and priority will be given to 
those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be visually broadcast 
via YouTube and the broadcast will be available live on the Authority’s website.  
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road,Bakewell, DE45 1AE. 
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available. Local Bus 
Services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Cllr W Armitage Cllr P Brady 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr D Chapman 
Cllr C Farrell Cllr C Furness 
Cllr C Greaves Cllr A Gregory 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser Mr Z Hamid 
Ms A Harling Cllr A Hart 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr C McLaren Cllr D Murphy 
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr K Richardson Miss L Slack 
Mr K Smith Cllr P Tapping 
Cllr D Taylor Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 3 February 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, Cllr C Greaves, 
Cllr A Gregory, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, 
Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, Mr K Smith, Cllr P Tapping, 
Cllr D Taylor, Cllr J Wharmby and Ms Y Witter 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Ms A Harling, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr D Murphy and Cllr B Woods. 
 

 
1/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 13 
Cllr Gregory declared that the Peak District Foundation had made donations which had 
benefitted his ward. 
 
Mr Hamid, Cllr McLaren and Cllr McCloy, all declared a prejudicial interest as Trustees 
of the Foundation and stated that they would leave the room for the duration of this item. 
 

2/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON THE 11TH NOVEMBER & 2ND 
DECEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings of the National Park Authority held on 11th 
November and 2nd December 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

3/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

4/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present to make representations to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 3 February 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

5/23 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided a verbal update to Members on the following: 
 

 Former Parish Member, Peter Harrison had sadly passed away.  The Chair had 
attended his funeral on behal
[...]
me and a 15% uplift in funding 

 Strengthening of the National Landscapes Partnership 

 Reiteration of the goals of the Landscape Review, including the strengthening of 
Management Plans. 

 Confirmation of Access for All funding. 

 Green prescribing 

 The development of a Natural History GCSE 
 

 

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 3 February 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

7/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report, which asked Members to consider the External Auditors 2021/22 Annual 
Report was presented by Mark Surridge of Mazars LLP.. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the two internal control recommendations which had 
been made regarding the segregation of duties and the fixed asset register were 
accepted, and that steps were being taken to mitigate the risk in that the Head of Law & 
Monitoring Officer will conduct a review of the significant year end journals.. However, to 
fully implement the recommendations the Authority would  have to invest in a new 
finance system and a new IT solution for assets, both of which were being looked at with 
a view to procurement in the next 12 months.  The resource implications of this would 
form part of the wider proposed organisational review. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. To note the 2021/22 External Auditors Annual Audit Report as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2. To note that the letter of management representation at Appendix A within 

Appendix 1 of the report needed to be signed by the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

8/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 (JW)  
 
The report which sought approval for the statement of accounts for 2021/22 was 
introduced by The Head of Finance. 
 
Regarding section 2.7, Mark Surridge of Mazars confirmed that the pension deficit 
position had dropped by a third due to the market position, and reflected calculations 
based on various factors which fluctuated from year to year. 
 
Members asked whether in section 2.4 the wording could be reconsidered, as what was 
in fact grant income which was not intended to be spent over a single year looked as if it 
was money which could be available to the Authority this year.  The Head of Finance 
advised that while the correct accounting terminology had been used it could be 
considered whether there was a clearer way to communicate this. 
 
The recommendation set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
9/23 2021/22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND AMENDED CODE OF 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (AGM)  
 
Cllr Chaplin joined the meeting at 10.30am 
 

Page 7



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 3 February 2023  
 

Page 4 

 

 

The report, which asked Members to approve the Annual Governance statement for 
2021/22 at Appendix 1 of the report, and to approve the amended Code of Corporate 
Governance at Appendix 2 of the report, was introduced by the Head of Law. 
 
The Authority had heard earlier from the External Auditors that they had not been able to 
complete the Value for Money element of the 2021/22 audit but that they had considered 
the Annual Governance Statement and to date had not identified any issues and did not 
contemplate finding any issues that would lead to anything other than an unmodified 
clean opinion. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 The Authority’s rigorous approach to corporate governance was welcomed, 
particularly in the light of the recent public interest report which had been 
published regarding breaches of corporate governance by Cheshire East Council 
in 2014/15.   

 Corporate governance could be included in training for new Members. 

 Member involvement in this area could be increased via the Governance Review 
Working Group. 

 It would be useful for Members to have a concise summary of the main points of 
the Code of Corporate Governance to aid understanding. 

 
The Head of Law confirmed that Member’s suggestions would be considered and that 
lessons learned in public interest reports were always studied. She also reminded 
Members that the Member Code of Conduct and the Nolan principles were their key 
sources of guidance.   
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the unaudited Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 for 
sign off by the Chief Executive Officer and the Chair of the Authority at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2. To approve the Code of Corporate Governance set out in Appendix 2 of the 

report. 
 

3. To authorise the Head of Law & Monitoring Officer, following consultation 
with the Chair of the Authority, to make minor changes to the Code of 
Corporate Governance each year following publication of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
10/23 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2022/23  

 
The report, which presented to Members the Internal Auditors recommendations for the 
first block on the 2022/23 Internal Audits and the agreed actions for consideration, was 
presented by Ian Morton of Veritau. 
 
The highest level of assurance, substantial assurance was gained in three of the four 
audits – complaints, procurement/creditors and payroll. The Head of Law advised that 
with regards to Occupational Safety and Health being given reasonable assurance, the 
issues outlined in the audit had been responded to by the Authority and were being 
progressed by the Head of People Management.  This had been discussed in detail at 

Page 8



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 3 February 2023  
 

Page 5 

 

 

the Programmes and Resources Committee which had recently received and approved 
the Occupational Safety and Health Policy. 
 
 Ian Morton confirmed that the Authority had provided a satisfactory response for the 
issues identified in the audit.  There had been some issues with training records which 
had been due to the system used to record them, which had now been resolved. 
 
Members queried whether casual staff received the same level of training as contract 
staff, and were advised by the Chief Executive that he would provide a written response. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Internal Audit reports for the four areas covered under Block 1 for 
2022/23: Payroll, Occupational Safety & Health, Procurement/Creditors and 
Complaints (in Appendices’ 1- 4 of the report), be received and the agreed 
actions considered and approved. 

 
11/23 REVENUE BUDGET, 2023/24 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/24 TO 

2026/27 (JW)  
 
The report, which presented the Authority’s 2023/24 revenue budget for Member 
approval was presented by the Head of Finance, who advised that there was an error at 
paragraph 21, for the estimate as at 31/3/24 the total should read £8.674 million which 
gave rise to a difference of £938,000. 
 
In response to Member queries, Officers advised the following: 
 
 

 Part of the overall reserve figure included £1.5 million of grant funding which 
cannot all be spent in one year. 

 The Authority’s Visitor Centres had cost the Authority money to run but Cycle 
Hire was operating at a profit. 

 Further details of reserves would be given in due course as part of the outturn 
report. 

 The Covid reserve was being used to support hybrid working 

 The Authority purchases green electricity but this alone does not reduce the cost. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the Authority’s annual budget for the 2023/24 financial year as 
shown in Appendix 1a of the report. 

2. To note the budget reductions at Appendix 2 of the report, taken to balance 
the 2023/24 budget. 

3. To note the Medium-Term Financial Position (MTFP) of the Authority in the 
period up to March 2027. 

 
The  meeting adjourned for a short break at 11.15 and reconvened at 11.30 

 

Page 9



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 3 February 2023  
 

Page 6 

 

 

12/23 CAR PARKS REVIEW - CONSULTATION OUTCOMES  
 
The report, which updated Members on the outcomes of the Byelaw and Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) consultation and sought approval to continue the process to 
implement the 2021 Car Park Review was presented by the Interim Head of Asset 
Management who requested that the names of the visitors and holiday permits were 
amended to more accurately reflect their purpose to annual and weekly permits 
respectively. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendations as set out in the report was moved. 
 
In response to questions from Members the Interim Head of Asset Management 
confirmed that: 
 

 Enforcement would continue to be carried out under the Derbyshire Enforcement 
Partnership, who retain the income from any fines. 

 The new ticket machines will not take cash and older ones that do will be phased 
out. 

 Payment could be made via the RingGo app. 

 All proposed charging sites had been tested for phone signal viability. 

 Authority signage had reduced irresponsible parking, e.g. on verges, around 
North Lees and this could be reproduced elsewhere if necessary. 

  
The motion was seconded. 
 
Members asked who would pay for additional parking control measures that may be 
required to prevent irresponsible parking, such as bunds or thin yellow lines.  Officers 
advised that the bunds at North Lees had been paid for by the Authority as they were on 
Authority land.  Yellow lines would be the responsibility of the County Council Highways 
department and any such scheme would involve a consultation process.  The landscape 
impact would also have to be considered. 
 
It was also confirmed that provision had been made to prevent overnight parking in the 
affected car parks. 
 
The moti
[...]
conded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the 2021/22 annual report of the Peak District National Park 
Foundation (“the Foundation”) and progress in its first three years of 
operation.  

2. To approve a short extension of the current Memorandum of 
Understanding (“MoU”)  and Grant Agreement on similar terms, to enable 
the Authority and Foundation to negotiate terms of the ongoing 
relationship for the next five years. The extension would come to an end on 
completion of the new five-year agreement, or after a period of twelve 
months, whichever is the earlier.  

3. To approve in principle a new five-year Grant Agreement and MoU with the 
Foundation.  

4. To delegate approval of the terms of the new MoU and Grant Agreement to 
the CEO, in consultation with the Deputy Chair of Authority and Chair of 
Programmes and Resources Committee. 

5. To authorise applications for and acceptance of grants from the 
Foundation up to a maximum of £200,000 per annum, subject to approval of 
the relevant Head of Service, without the need to comply with Standing 
Order 7.C-2 in respect of each individual grant.  

Cllr McCloy, Mr Hamid and Cllr McLaren, re-joined the meeting and Cllr McCloy 
resumed the Chair. 
 
 

14/23 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE SUBMITTED  
 
There were no Outside Body reports. 
 

15/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
16 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 

Page 11



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 3 February 2023  
 

Page 8 

 

 

financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). 
 
16/16 Organisational Change (PM) 
 
The meeting ended at 1.40 pm 

Page 12



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
17th March 2023 
 

 

[...]
ext 
report, details are still being finalised.  
 
I have now put aside the majority of my calendar to enable me to focus on the 
Organisational Change process and will be providing an update in the Members Forum 
following this meeting.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
17th March 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

 
National Parks England Bulletin – attached is the bulletin from National Parks 
England (appendix A) covering the period January to February 2023 and provides 
updates on some of the key activities across all the English National Parks.  
 

4. Appendices 

 
Appendix A – National Parks England Bulletin January – February 2023 

 
Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

 Belinda Wybrow, ,  
PA to Chief Executive & Chair  

 
 

Page 14



Appendix A

Page 15



Page 16



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
17 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

 

 

7. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2027/28 (JW) 

1. Purpose of  the report  

 The purpose of this report is to update the Capital Strategy approved by the Authority in 
2015, including the revision of the principles and to approve the Capital Programme in 
the medium term. The Capital Strategy is linked to the Treasury Management Policy 
and the Treasury and Investment Strategy. 

 Key Issues 

  The refresh of the capital strategy is overdue. It is recommended that future reviews 
of the capital strategy and capital programme is incorporated into the annual 
treasury management report.  

 Approval of the capital budget for 2023/24 and key principles of the capital strategy. 

 The planned capital programme to 2027/28. 

2. Recommendations 

 1. To approve the Capital Budget for 2023/24 at Appendix 1. 
 

2. To approve the four key principles of the Capital Strategy at Appendix 2.  
 

3. To note the overall Capital Programme at Appendix 3 and that projects will be 
subject to individual authorisations as per financial regulations. 

 
4. To note that future capital strategy re
[...]
s being undertaken to enter into a new 3 year SLA with NYC which has been agreed to in 
principle by NYC. This arrangement continues to be the best option for the Authority to 
safeguard its surplus funds with the required security and in compliance with current 
legislation and guidance for Local Authorities. The cost of which remains completive at 
£5.3k for 2023/24. 
 
In 2021, CIPFA issued a revised Treasury Management Code of Practice and Prudential 
Code. The revised Codes require all local authorities to produce a Capital Strategy. The 
Capital Strategy provides a high level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing 
and treasury management contribute to the provision of Corporate and service objectives and 
takes account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability. The 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
17 March 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

revised Capital Strategy covering the period up to 31 March 2028 is to be approved by 
members on this agenda (17 March 2023). 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3.  1.  That the Authority approves the Treasury Management Policy Statement in 
Appendix 1. 
 

 2. That the Authority approves the Annual Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy in Appendix 2, with specific approval of the Prudential Indicators and 
borrowing limits (paragraphs 6 to 13), and the policy on Minimum Revenue 
Provision (paragraphs 14 and 15), and adopts the Investment Strategy of North 
Yorkshire Council (Appendix 3 – NYC Section 4 Annual Investment Strategy 
and associated Appendices at Section 5). 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

4. This report is produced in order to comply with the requirements of:- 

 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in the Public Services 

 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (revised 2021) 

 The Department for
[...]
dicators include consideration of the sustainability of capital 
borrowing. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion: There are no implications to identify. 
 
Climate Change: There are no implications to identify. 

 
13. 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – PDNPA Treasury Management Policy Statement 
Appendix 2 – PDNPA Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy  
Appendix 3 – NYC Section 4 Annual Investment Strategy and associated Appendices at 
Section 5). 
 

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 

 Justine Wells, Head of Finance and Chief Finance Officer, 9th March 2023 
 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 
 

 

1. The Authority defines its Treasury Management activities as “The management of the 
organisation’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities, and the pursuit 
of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
2. The identification, monitoring and control of risk is the primary criterion by which the 

effectiveness of Treasury Management activities will be measured, with value for money an 
important but secondary objective. 

 
3. The Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy sets out the means by which the 

above objectives will be achieved.  
 

4. The Peak District National Park Authority has determined responsibilities for Treasury 
Management within its Standing Orders as follows:- 

 
K.  INVESTMENTS AND BORROWING 

 
K1  The Authority maintains a treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, 

objectives and approach to risk management of its treasury management activities; and 
adopts suitable Treasury Management Practices, setting out the manner in which the 
organisation will manage and achieve those policies and objectives.  

K2  The Authority receives reports on its treasury management policies, practices and activities, 
including as a minimum, 
[...]
often very small communities.  
 

2. 
 

The region was recognised as having done reasonably well from its bids to the 
Government’s Levelling Up scheme.  Ashbourne’s regeneration was highlighted and 
should enhance the town’s gateway status to the National Park.  Some areas, such as 
Nottingham were, however, unsuccessful and as a result, certain major schemes in the 
city were unlikely to go ahead. 
 

3. 
 

The Combined Authority consultation was now closed.  It is unclear as to when any 
announcement is likely. 
 

4. 
 

It was reported that the Nottingham to Matlock direct rail service was to be re-instated.  
This should be factored into the National Park Authority’s sustainable travel thinking. 
 

Issues on which the views of Authority Members are sought 
 

1. 
 

None. 

2. 
 

None. 

Relevant documents such as reports and hyperlinks 
 

1. 
 

None. 

 
 

 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9.����



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting of 3 February 2023
	6. Chief Executive's Report (PM)
	Chief Executive - Appendix A NPE Bulletin

	7. Capital Strategy 2023/24 - 2027/28 (JW)
	Appendix 1 Capital Budget 2023-24
	Appendix 2 Capital Strategy Key Principles
	Appendix 3 Capital Programme to 2027-28

	8. Treasury  Management Policy Statement and Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy (JW)
	2023-24 Treasury Management Policy Statement Appendix 1
	2023-24 Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy Appendix 2
	NYC TM and Capital Strategy 2324

	9. Reports from Outside Bodies





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 March 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr D Chapman, 
Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Mr Z Hamid, Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr D Murphy, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, Mr K Smith, 
Cllr P Tapping, Cllr J Wharmby and Ms Y Witter 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr I  Huddlestone and Cllr B Woods. 
 

 
17/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 3rd February 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

20/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Authority 
Meeting. 
 

21/23 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided a verbal update to Members. 
 
He advised that he had attended the All Party Parliamentary Group meeting in his 
capacity as Chair of National Parks England.  The meeting was also attended by several 
MPs and members of the House of Lords, and by Trudy Harrison, the National Park  
Minister who indicated that the government will be setting out its actions arising from the 
landscape review.  It was also confirmed that amendments to the Levelling Up Bill 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 March 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

should give strengthened powers to National Park Authorities via Management Plans 
and statutory purposes.                                                      
 

22/23 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT (PM)  
 
The Chief Executive report gave updates to Members on the following: 
 

 Meetings with stakeholders, partners and other organisations 

 Confirmation that the majority of the CEO’s calendar has been cleared to enable 
him to focus on the Organisational Change Process. 

 The National Parks England Bulletin. 
 

23/23 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 - 2027/28 (JW)  
 
The report, which updated the Capital Strategy approved by the Authority in 2015, was 
presented by the Head of Finance. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers advised the following: 
 

 Data had not been received regarding planned cycle hire investment. 
 

 Environmental considerations such as sustainability were an important factor 
which was considered in the management of the Authority’s assets, for example, 
IT equipment was sent to be refurbished and reused.  Officers intend to develop 
thinking around making properties for disposal more sustainable. 

 

 All of the money from disposals on the Warslow Estate would be invested back 
into the estate.  The planned disposals represented less than 10% of the total 
value of the estate. 
 

 An amendment should be made to principle 2 of the Capital Strategy Key 
Principles, to include mention of the National Park Management Plan. 
 

 Investment in the Capital Strategy was targeted towards assets which are owned 
by the Authority. 
 

 The Capital Strategy excludes the work which was being done on the trails.  
Future trails works would likely be funded from revenue in most years. 
 

 Ash Die Back remediation works were not included as capital work at present. 
 
A motion to approve the report, subject to an amendment to recommendation 2 stating 
“with the detailed wording being delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chair of the Authority” was proposed and seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the Capital Budget for 2023/24 at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

2. To approve the four key principles of the Capital Strategy at Appendix 2 of 
the report, with the detailed wording being delegated to the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Chair of the Authority.  

 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 March 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

3. To note the overall Capital Programme at Appendix 3 of the report, and that 
projects will be subject to individual authorisations as per financial 
regulations.  

 
4. To note that future capital strategy reports will be combined with the 

Treasury   Management report and reviewed annually 
 

24/23 TREASURY  MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (JW)  
 
The report which asked Members to approve an over-arching Treasury Management 
Policy Statement and an Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy, was 
introduced by the Head of Finance. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

1. That the Authority approves the Treasury Management Policy Statement in 
Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

2. That the Authority approves the Annual Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy in Appendix 2 of the report, with specific approval of 
the Prudential Indicators and borrowing limits (paragraphs 6 to 13), and the 
policy on Minimum Revenue Provision (paragraphs 14 and 15), and adopts 
the Investment Strategy of North Yorkshire Council (Appendix 3 – NYC 
Section 4 Annual Investment Strategy and associated Appendices at 
Section 5). 

 
25/23 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
The report regarding the Deputy Chair of the Authority’s attendance at the East Midlands 
Council General meeting was noted by Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 

26/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 “information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) 
 

27/23 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
The exempt minutes of the Authority meeting on the 3rd February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 


